neighborhoods as an integral part of our mission and business, and remains committed to fulÑlling the needs of
underserved borrowers and markets. We expect that we will continue to purchase the majority of the single-
family and multifamily mortgages counted toward our performance under the housing goals through our
standard purchase programs, in conformity with our customary mortgage underwriting standards. We will
continue to expand anti-predatory lending and consumer credit education programs and to pilot products that
reach creditworthy borrowers otherwise overlooked by traditional lending sources.

Freddie Mac

110

QUARTERLY SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Tables 65 and 66 reconcile previously reported to restated captions on the consolidated statement of
income on a quarterly and annual basis. Table 67 compares previously reported to restated consolidated
balance sheet data for selected periods. See ""FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY
DATA Ì NOTE 1: RESTATEMENT'' for more information.

Table 65 Ì 2002 Quarterly Reconciliation of Previously Reported to Restated/Revised Figures
1Q 2002 2Q 2002 3Q 2002 4Q 2002 Full-Year 2002

(dollars in millions, except share-related amounts)
Net interest income, as previously reported ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1,723 $1,560 $ 1,811 $1,683 $ 6,777

Impact of accounting errors and corrections:
Security classiÑcationÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
Accounting for derivative instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 147 14 (228) (344) (411)
Asset transfers and securitizations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 183 238 206 345 972
Valuation of Ñnancial instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 361 311 290 281 1,243
Other accounting changes(1) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì 305 305

Net interest income, as revised/restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $2,414 $2,123 $ 2,079 $2,270 $ 8,886

Non-interest income, as previously reported ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 623 $ 273 $ 390 $1,362 $ 2,648
Impact of accounting errors and corrections:

Security classiÑcationÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (180) 723 416 (49) 910
Accounting for derivative instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (902) 1,153 7,162 (294) 7,119
Asset transfers and securitizations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (55) (500) (1,064) (204) (1,823)
Valuation of Ñnancial instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 89 (170) 31 (37) (87)
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (225) (267) (240) (253) (985)
Other accounting changes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

Non-interest income, as revised/restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (650) $1,212 $ 6,695 $ 525 $ 7,782

Non-interest expense, as previously reported ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (294) $ (245) $ 40 $ (543) $(1,042)
Impact of accounting errors and corrections:

Security classiÑcationÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
Accounting for derivative instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (49) (49) (47) (27) (172)
Asset transfers and securitizations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
Valuation of Ñnancial instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (3) (101) (322) (203) (629)
Other accounting changes(2) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (8) (6) (4) (4) (22)

Non-interest expense, as revised/restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (354) $ (401) $ (333) $ (777) $(1,865)

Income tax expense, as previously reported ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (639) $ (478) $ (703) $ (799) $(2,619)
Impact of accounting errors and correctionsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 176 (485) (2,076) 291 (2,094)

Income tax expense, as revised/restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (463) $ (963) $(2,779) $ (508) $(4,713)

Income before cumulative eÅect of change in accounting principles,
net of taxes, as previously reported ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1,413 $1,110 $ 1,538 $1,703 $ 5,764
Impact of accounting errors and corrections:

Security classiÑcationÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (180) 723 416 (49) 910
Accounting for derivative instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (804) 1,118 6,887 (665) 6,536
Asset transfers and securitizations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 128 (262) (858) 141 (851)
Valuation of Ñnancial instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 89 (170) 31 (37) (87)
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 133 (57) (272) (175) (371)
Other accounting changes(3) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (8) (6) (4) 301 283
Tax impact of accounting corrections and changes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 176 (485) (2,076) 291 (2,094)

Income before cumulative eÅect of change in accounting principles,
net of taxes, as revised/restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 947 1,971 5,662 1,510 10,090
Cumulative eÅect of change in accounting principles, net of taxes Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

Net income as revised/restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 947 $1,971 $ 5,662 $1,510 $10,090

Diluted earnings per common share after cumulative eÅect of change
in accounting principles, net of taxes, as previously reported(4) ÏÏÏÏ $ 1.94 $ 1.50 $ 2.13 $ 2.38 $ 7.95

EÅect of adjustmentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (0.67) 1.24 5.93 (0.28) 6.23

Diluted earnings per common share after cumulative eÅect of change
in accounting principles, net of taxes, as revised/restated(4) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1.27 $ 2.74 $ 8.06 $ 2.10 $ 14.18

(1) Represents the impact of enhancements to the methodology used to estimate the lives used in the amortization of certain premiums
and discounts.

(2) Represents the impact of accounting changes Freddie Mac made related to stock-based compensation.
(3) Represents the net impact of (i) accounting changes Freddie Mac made related to stock-based compensation and (ii) enhancements

to the methodology used to estimate the lives used in the amortization of certain premiums and discounts.
(4) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the quarters presented. Due to the use of weighted-average common shares

outstanding when calculating earnings per share, the sum of the four quarters may not equal the full-year amount. Earnings per share
amounts may not recalculate due to rounding.

Freddie Mac

111

Table 66 Ì 2001 Quarterly Reconciliation of Previously Reported to Restated Figures

1Q 2001 2Q 2001 3Q 2001 4Q 2001 Full-Year 2001

(dollars in millions, except share-related amounts)

Net interest income, as previously reported ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 976 $1,190 $ 1,438 $ 1,876 $ 5,480
Impact of accounting errors and corrections:

Security classiÑcation ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
Accounting for derivative instrumentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (95) (41) 42 89 (5)
Asset transfers and securitizations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 296 159 236 34 725
Valuation of Ñnancial instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 118 210 442 22 792
Other accounting changesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

Net interest income, as restatedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1,295 $1,518 $ 2,158 $ 2,021 $ 6,992

Non-interest income, as previously reportedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 445 $ 357 $ 299 $ 429 $ 1,530
Impact of accounting errors and corrections:

Security classiÑcation ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 284 (455) 1,420 (770) 479
Accounting for derivative instrumentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (765) (345) 854 (1,281) (1,537)
Asset transfers and securitizations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (449) 204 (52) (186) (483)
Valuation of Ñnancial instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (555) 230 (440) 280 (485)
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (171) (126) (393) 40 (650)
Other accounting changesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

Non-interest income, as restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $(1,211) $ (135) $ 1,688 $(1,488) $(1,146)

Non-interest expense, as previously reported ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (246) $ (244) $ (253) $ (322) $(1,065)
Impact of accounting errors and corrections:

Security classiÑcation ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
Accounting for derivative instrumentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (68) (55) (57) (49) (229)
Asset transfers and securitizations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
Valuation of Ñnancial instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (40) 7 (75) 41 (67)
Other accounting changes(1) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1) (9) (10) (11) (31)

Non-interest expense, as restatedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (355) $ (301) $ (395) $ (341) $(1,392)

Income tax expense, as previously reported ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (343) $ (389) $ (452) $ (619) $(1,803)
Impact of accounting errors and correctionsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 425 63 (585) 561 464

Income tax expense, as restatedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 82 $ (326) $(1,037) $ (58) ($1,339)

Freddie Mac

112

Table 66 (continued)

1Q 2001 2Q 2001 3Q 2001 4Q 2001 Full-Year 2001

(dollars in millions, except share-related amounts)

Income before cumulative eÅect of change in accounting
principles, net of taxes, as previously reportedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 832 $ 914 $1,032 $1,364 $ 4,142
Impact of accounting errors and corrections:

Security classiÑcation ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 284 (455) 1,420 (770) 479
Accounting for derivative instrumentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (928) (441) 839 (1,241) (1,771)
Asset transfers and securitizationsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (153) 363 184 (152) 242
Valuation of Ñnancial instrumentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (555) 230 (440) 280 (485)
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (93) 91 (26) 103 75
Other accounting changes(1)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1) (9) (10) (11) (31)
Tax impact of accounting corrections and changes(2) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 425 63 (585) 561 464

Income (loss) before cumulative eÅect of change in accounting
principles, net of taxes, as restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (189) 756 2,414 134 3,115

Cumulative eÅect of change in accounting principle, net of
taxes, as previously reportedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5 Ì Ì Ì 5

Impact of accounting errors and corrections:
Security classiÑcation ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 445 Ì Ì Ì 445
Accounting for derivative instrumentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (486) Ì Ì Ì (486)
Asset transfers and securitizationsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì (53) Ì Ì (53)
Valuation of Ñnancial instrumentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 160 Ì Ì Ì 160
All other corrections ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (7) Ì Ì Ì (7)
Other accounting changes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì
Tax impact of cumulative eÅect of change in accounting

principles(2) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (39) 18 Ì Ì (21)

Cumulative eÅect of change in accounting principles, net of
taxes, as restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 78 (35) Ì Ì 43

Net income (loss), as restated ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ (111) $ 721 $2,414 $ 134 $ 3,158

Diluted earnings per common share after cumulative eÅect of
change in accounting principles, net of taxes, as previously
reported(3)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1.13 $ 1.24 $ 1.40 $ 1.87 $ 5.64

EÅect of adjustments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1.36) (0.28) 1.98 (1.76) (1.41)

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share after cumulative eÅect
of change in accounting principles, net of taxes, as restated(3) $(0.23) $ 0.96 $ 3.38 $ 0.11 $ 4.23

(1) Represents the impact of accounting changes Freddie Mac made related to stock-based compensation.
(2) Represents the net impact of (i) accounting changes Freddie Mac made related to stock-based compensation and (ii) enhancements

to the methodology used to estimate the lives used in the amortization of certain premiums and discounts.